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BACKGROUND 

 This matter came before the arbitrator pursuant to a Collective Bargaining 

Agreement (“Agreement”) between the State of Washington (“State” or “Employer”) and 

Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17 (“Union”), for the term of July 1, 2011 

through June 30, 2013. Jt. Ex. No. 1.
1
    

       On or about January 29, 2013, G. Curt Hattrell, Asst. Chief, Field Operations 

Bureau. Washington State Patrol, issued a Letter of Termination to Paul A. Scholz, 

Commercial Vehicle Enforcement Officer 2 (“Grievant”), based on alleged untruthfulness 

and alleged violations of certain WSP Rules of Conduct related to a multi-vehicle 

accident which occurred on Interstate I-90 on January 19, 2012 and involved the 

Grievant’s patrol vehicle.  Ex. E-8.   A pre-determination hearing was previously 

conducted on January 3, 2013, following the issuance of an Administrative Insight to the 

Grievant on November 28, 2012.  Ex. E-6; Ex. E-5.     

 The Union grieved the termination at Step 3 of the parties’ contractual Grievance 

Procedure on February 7, 2013.   Ex. E-2.  The grievance was denied by the Employer on 

April 1, 2013.  Ex. E-3.   The parties then filed a request for arbitration pursuant to Article 

32 of their Agreement and mutually selected Sandra Smith Gangle, J.D., of Salem, 

Oregon, from a list of impartial arbitrators, to conduct a hearing and render a final and 

                     

1
 The parties stipulated that the 2010-13 Master Agreement remained effective during the 

events that led to the filing of the grievance herein.  The Employer submitted the relevant 

portions of the Agreement as its Ex. 1.  Based on the parties’ stipulation, the arbitrator re-

numbered the document  Jt. Ex. 1.   
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binding decision.   

 The arbitrator conducted an evidentiary hearing on June 17-20, 2014, in a conference 

room of the Washington Attorney General’s office complex in Olympia (Tumwater), 

Washington.  The parties were thoroughly and competently represented by their 

respective advocates throughout the hearing.  The Employer was represented by Susan 

Sackett DanPullo and Kari Hanson, Assistant Attorneys General.  The Grievant and 

Union were represented by Jacob Fox Metzger, Union Representative, PTE Local 17.  

The Grievant was present throughout the hearing.     

 There were no objections to substantive or procedural arbitrability of the grievance.  

The Employer went forward with its case in chief, as the parties agreed the State bore the 

burden of meeting the contractual standard of just cause for terminating the Grievant.  

The arbitrator granted the Employer’s Motion to Exclude Witnesses, except for the 

Grievant and the Appointing Authority.    

 A court reporter, John M.S. Botellho of Byers & Anderson, Inc., was present 

throughout the hearing and made a formal record of the proceeding.  The reporter’s firm 

subsequently made a transcript of the hearing, which was provided to the arbitrator and 

the advocates in four volumes, between July 7 and 10, 2014.  

 The following witnesses appeared and testified under oath or affirmation and were 

subject to cross-examination:   

For the Employer:  Capt. Jason Berry, Criminal Investigation Division, WSP; Ofc. Paul 

Woodside, Field Operations Trooper, WSP; Sgt. Marcus Smith, Collision Specialist and 

Investigator of Collision Reconstruction, WSP; Ofc. Sharon Henry, Commercial Vehicle 

Enforcement Officer (CVEO 3), WSP; Darrin Wright, Trooper, District 6, WSP; Robert 

Schroeder, Detective, Criminal Investigation Division (CID), WSP;  Lt. Kevin Overbay, 
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Asst. District Commander, Region 6, WSP; Ofc. Bryon Sackman, Field Office Trooper, 

WSP; Det. Sgt. J.J. Gundermann, Patrol Sgt., Detective in Internal Affairs (IA) Section, 

WSP;  Lt. George C. Hattell, Deputy Chief, WSP and Appointing Authority.    

 

For the Union:  Dr. James Cole, Psychologist; Birgitte Scholz, Grievant’s Wife; Paul 

Scholz, Grievant.   

 

.       The Employer offered 21 exhibits.  Ex. E-2 through E-22.  Exhibit E-4 is a 453-page 

document, consisting of the investigation materials and files in the matter of the multi-

vehicle collision that occurred on January 19, 2012 and the subsequent OPS investigation of 

the Grievant’s conduct at the scene and following the accident.  The Union offered nine 

exhibits in evidence, identified herein as Ex.U-1 through U-9.    

 The parties submitted briefs of final argument to each other and to the arbitrator by e-

mail attachment on September 12, 2014.  The arbitrator has carefully considered all the 

testimony and evidence offered by the parties during the hearing, as well as the final 

argument and case authority cited in the briefs of both parties’ counsel, in reaching her 

findings and conclusions herein. 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 The parties stipulated to the following statement of the issue: 

Was there just cause for disciplining the Grievant?   If not, what 

would the remedy be?   
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS of the PARTIES’ AGREEMENT 

Article 29 DISCIPLINE 

29.1 The Employer will not discipline any permanent employee without just cause. 

  

29.2 Discipline includes . . . discharges. . . .  

 

29.3 . . . The Employer has the authority to determine the method of conducting investigations. 

 

Upon request, an employee has the right to a union representative at an investigatory 

interview called by the Employer, if the employee reasonably believes discipline could 

result.  An employee may also have a union representative at a pre-disciplinary meeting. . . . 

Employees seeking representation are responsible for contacting their representative. 

 

The role of the representative is to provide assistance and counsel to the employee and 

cooperate with the investigation, and not interfere with the Employer’s right to conduct the 

investigation. . . 

 

Employees placed on alternate assignment during an investigation will not be prohibited 

from contacting their union steward . . . .  This does not preclude the Employer’ from 

restricting an employee’s access to agency premises. 

 

29.4  Prior to imposing discipline . . ., the Employer will inform the employee in writing of the 

reasons for the contemplated discipline and an explanation of the evidence.  The employer 

will provide the union with a copy.  The employee will be provided an opportunity to 

respond either at a meeting scheduled by the Employer, or in writing if the employee 

prefers. . . . 

 

29.5 The Employer has the authority to impose discipline, which is then subject to the grievance 

procedure set forth in Article 32. . . . 

 

Article 32 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 

32.3 Filing and Processing 

 

 B. Processing 

  * * * * 

  Step 5:  Arbitration 

* * * * 

D.  Authority of the Arbitrator 

 

1.  The arbitrator will: 

 

a. Have no authority to add to, subtract from, or modify any of the 
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provisions of this Agreement. 

b. Be limited in his or her decision to the grievance issue(s) set forth 

in the original written grievance unless the parties agree to modify it. 

c. Not make any decision that would result in the violation of this 

Agreement. 

* * * * 

 

 3.  The decision of the arbitrator will be final and binding upon the Union, the  

  Employer and the grievant. 

 

  E. Arbitration Costs 

 

1. The expenses and fees of the arbitrator and the cost (if any) of the 

hearing room, will be shared equally by the parties. 

 

* * * * 

   Jt. Ex. No. 1. 

 

 

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

        The undisputed facts of this matter are as follows:    

     CVEO 2 Paul Scholz, hereafter referenced as the Grievant or Scholz, was hired by the 

Washington State Patrol (WSP) in 1992.  He had previously served in the U.S. Army as a 

military policeman.   

 After going through training at the police academy, Scholz was assigned to serve as a 

Commercial Vehicle Officer 1 (CVEO 1) in Wenatchee District 6 of Region 3, WSP’s 

Commercial Vehicle Division.  He was later promoted to CVEO 2 and was serving in that 

position throughout the time the events occurred that led to his discharge in this matter.  His 

immediate supervisor was CVEO 3 Sharon Henry.  Other supervisors in District 6 included 

Sgt. Kevin Overbay
2
.  See generally Ex. E-9, E-10.   

                     

2
 At the time of the arbitration hearing, Sgt. Overbay had been promoted to Lieutenant.  
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      The mission of the Commercial Vehicle Division is to ensure safe travel by commercial 

vehicles on the roads and highways of Washington.  The Grievant’s main responsibility as a 

CVEO 2 was to enforce the laws applicable to commercial vehicles by inspecting and 

weighing vehicles at the Cle Elum scale house.  In winter months, when snowy conditions 

required the use of tire chains, CVEO’s are authorized to enforce chain requirements by 

checking trucks in the Snoqualmie Pass and Blewett Pass areas, with the goal of keeping the 

passes open and safe.   CVEO’s have limited authority, meaning they are not empowered to 

enforce the Rules of the Road that WSP troopers enforce, such as citing drivers for speeding. 

         Over his twenty-year tenure with WSP the Grievant took 1,461 hours of training in 

issues relevant to his duties, including courses in Hazmat, defensive driving, use of weapons, 

officer safety and chain enforcement.  See Ex. E-4, p. 334-41.  He received satisfactory 

evaluations and was issued approximately twenty letters of commendation for exemplary 

service.  He was identified as CVEO Officer of the year for District 6 in 2002.  See Ex. U-7.  

      The Grievant received one disciplinary action in the course of his tenure.  It was a 

written reprimand, issued on July 30, 2012, for speeding while driving.  See Ex. E-4, p. 332. 

 Ex. E-4, p. 332.   

     The Grievant had witnessed many vehicular accidents while performing his duties, 

including three that involved fatalities.  Tr. III, p. 881-82.   He had never been involved in a 

vehicular accident himself, however.  Id. 

        On January 19, 2012, a major snowstorm occurred in central Washington.  At 

approximately 8:00 a.m. CVEO 2 Scholz was sent out from his Cle Elum station to conduct 
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chain enforcement on I-90 in the area between Milepost (MP) 74 and MP 70, east of 

Snoqualmie Pass.  It was snowing heavily and the roadway was covered with packed snow 

and ice.  Snowplows had been plowing the road during the night and mounds of snow had 

accumulated along the sides of the divided highway, especially on the edges of roadway 

bordering the median strip.    

   The Grievant was driving a marked Dodge Intrepid patrol car that was equipped with 

emergency lights.  He went first to MP 70, where WSP troopers had set up a chain-

enforcement station and were stopping commercial vehicles to check for proper installation 

of tire chains.  After arriving at the station, Scholz was told to go back and instruct the 

drivers of any trucks that were parked improperly along the right shoulder of the westbound 

lanes to move ahead to the designated chain-up area, which is located near MP 72.  That area 

is considerably wider than the ordinary shoulder of the highway and is safe for chain-up 

purposes.  Complying with that direction, the Grievant headed easterly on I-90 toward the 

MP 74 overpass, which is also known as Golf Course Road, then crossed over to the 

westbound lanes.  On his way to the MP 74 overpass, he observed two large semi-trucks 

parked along the shoulder of the westbound lanes about a mile east of the official chain-up 

area.  He realized that the particular spot where those trucks were parked was especially 

dangerous as a chaining-up location.  A curve in the road bent towards the right just ahead of 

the spot, so oncoming vehicles rounding the curve would have limited visibility and would 

be unable to see the trucks that were chaining-up along the shoulder until they were very 

close to them.  See, Tr. I, 333-34.  The Grievant knew a fatal accident had occurred there a 
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few years before because of a bottleneck.  Ex. E-4 at p. 207.    

      As Scholz approached the two trucks he had observed from the other side of the 

highway, he turned on his emergency signal lights and came to a stop in Lane 1 a short 

distance behind the westernmost truck, which is known herein as the Van Marter truck, and 

near the front end of the second truck, known as the Stigner truck.
3
   See Ex. E-4, p. 390      

   What happened next is in dispute and the evidence will be discussed elsewhere in this 

report.  What is not in dispute is that the Grievant exited his vehicle, leaving the motor 

running and lights flashing, and walked across Lane 2 in front of the cab of a semi-truck 

with double trailers that had come to a stop there.  He then spoke with the driver, Rigoberto 

Flores-Garcia, telling him the road was extremely icy and he needed to slow down.  It was 

approximately 8:50 a.m. when he made that contact. 

 Whether the Flores-Garcia truck was already parked in Lane 2 at the precise moment the 

Grievant had stopped his vehicle in Lane 1 is in dispute.  Also, the parties dispute whether 

the Grievant flagged the driver or gave some hand signal, as notice to slow down or stop, or 

Flores-Garcia had decided on his own to stop in Lane 2.   

     It is undisputed, however, that after the Grievant spoke to Flores-Garcia, he started to 

walk back across the front of the truck toward his patrol vehicle.  At that moment a semi 

driven by Jeffrey Moore came along at high speed in Lane 1 and crashed into the police 

vehicle, sending it sliding ahead in a westerly direction on the snow.   The Moore truck also 

hit the Van Marter and Stigner trucks before it came to a stop mostly in Lane 1. Then, within 

                     

3
 The trucks are identified by the names of their respective drivers, Brian Van 
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moments, perhaps only seconds, two additional commercial vehicles, driven by Christopher 

Gomez and John Smith respectively, arrived on the scene and crashed into the semi-trucks 

that were already stopped, thereby creating a massive pile-up which totally blocked the 

westbound lanes.   

  The Grievant heard the crashing sounds and watched his patrol vehicle slide down the road 

before he was able to see the Moore, Gomez and Smith trucks, as his visibility was blocked 

by the cab of the Flores-Garcia truck.  In fear of being hit and killed, he immediately turned 

and ran back toward the median strip and jumped into the snowbank.  When the crashing 

sounds finally stopped, he left the snowbank and walked out to his vehicle, which had come 

to rest a significant distance to the west of the truck pile-up.  The Intrepid was badly 

damaged but its lights were still flashing.   The Grievant wanted to call his superiors, but his 

car radio was broken and his personal cell phone was inoperable.  He accepted the offer to 

use a cell phone of one of the truck drivers, but then was unable to remember his office 

contact number, so he called 911 and reached an emergency dispatcher.    

    While he was talking on the phone, Scholz observed that several of the trucks in the pile-

up were displaying Hazmat warning placards.  He immediately understood that the crash 

scene was exceedingly dangerous and the safety of all the truck drivers and any passengers 

was at grave risk.  He knew they could be trapped if an explosion were to occur.  He 

observed that one driver was already pinned in his cab because of the pile-up. 

    WSP Trooper Woodside, an officer with training as an accident investigator, was the first 

                                                                      

Marter and Howard Stigner.   
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officer to arrive on the scene, after about ten minutes.  He had been doing chain enforcement 

approximately one mile west of the accident when he got the call.  He asked first about the 

Grievant’s welfare and Grievant told him he was “okay” -- that he had not been inside the 

vehicle when the crash occurred.  Woodside observed that the Grievant was “looked to be in 

good shape”, though he was “frantic” and “in a little bit of shock due to the gravity of what 

had happened”.   He told Grievant to sit in his vehicle, but saw that Scholz was unable to sit 

still; he got out of the car and kept pacing around.  Tr. I, 131-33.    

 Minutes later, Trooper Wright arrived on scene.  He had been working nearby and arrived 

within ten minutes of getting his call.  He checked on the Grievant’s welfare and Scholz told 

him he was “okay, not hurt” and “wasn’t injured”.  Tr. II, 323, 332.   An experienced EMT 

and firefighter, Wright had been trained to observe and recognize symptoms of shock, 

including physiological reactions to traumatic situations that would require emergency care.  

Tr. II, 374-75.   He observed that Grievant was “shaken up, kind of in shock” and was 

speaking with a “shaky voice”.  Tr. II, 325-26.  He got no “sick” symptoms or 

manifestations from him, however, that would indicate medical help was needed.  Tr. II, 

375.  In the past Wright had referred co-workers to critical incident stress debriefings 

(CISDs) by the WSP psychologist.  He did not refer Scholz, however, because the Grievant 

had only been a witness to the colliding vehicles, he had not been one of the drivers who 

were actually hit during the collision.  Tr. II, 352-53.     

   Trooper Wright was an expert in Hazmat issues, so he immediately proceeded to check the 

trucks that carried Hazmat placards, to determine whether any leaks or breaches of 
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packaging had occurred that could cause an explosive incident.  Tr. II, 323.  He also 

arranged for emergency transport of several semi-truck drivers who appeared to be injured 

and in need of hospital care.  Tr. II, 331. 

     The Grievant’s immediate supervisor, CVEO 3 Sharon Henry, left Cle Elum as soon as 

she learned of the accident and realized her assistant officer was involved.  Although the 

distance from Cle Elum was no more than ten miles, it took her approximately an hour to get 

to the scene.  Other WSP officers, including Lt. Martin and Sgt. Swanson, had arrived in the 

meantime.  Tr. I, 243-44.  The Grievant was very upset and crying and he hugged CVEO 

Henry when she arrived -- an unusual gesture for him. Tr. I, 244.  She said he talked non-

stop, repeating over and over that he had thought he was going to die when he heard the 

sounds of the semi-trucks crashing.  Tr. I, 246-47.  Henry put him into her vehicle and drove 

him back to the Cle Elum scale house, arriving about an hour later, at 11:00 a.m.   She 

believed he had calmed down a lot by the time they arrived back at the station.  Tr. I, 248.   

.         Soon after CVEO 3 Henry and the Grievant arrived at the scale house, Sgt. Kevin 

Overbay stopped by on his way from Wenatchee to the accident site.   Overbay had been 

asked by Lt. Scott Martin to serve as the responding sergeant on behalf of the Commercial 

Vehicle Division, to perform the investigative function he had held in previous vehicular 

accident cases.  Tr. II, 512.   He and two of his officers, Troopers Moen and Sackman, had 

happened to be together on a coffee break when Overbay got the call, so they drove in 

separate cars and arrived in Cle Elum at about 11:20 a.m., within minutes of each other.   

    Upon entering the scale house with Trooper Moen, Sgt. Overbay saw the Grievant 
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standing behind the counter with Supervisor Henry.  Overbay asked Scholz to explain what 

had happened at the accident scene.  Tr. II, 513.  The Grievant’s response is in dispute and 

will be discussed elsewhere in this report.  When Trooper Sackman arrived, he overheard 

some of the conversation, but felt uncomfortable, so he didn’t particularly listen.  Tr. II, 565-

66.  He had a short conversation of his own with Scholz a few minutes later.  The evidence 

of that discussion will be presented later in the report.   

   After the conversation with the Grievant, Sgt. Overbay and Troopers Moen and Sackman 

drove on to the accident scene.  After they left, CVEO 3 Henry directed the Grievant to 

begin writing out a summary of what had happened.  She soon reversed that direction, 

however, after receiving a phone call from Sgt. Overbay.   He had talked with his superior 

officer, Lt. Jeff Jones, and they agreed a policy violation had likely occurred and the 

Grievant should be told to stop writing down his story.    

     Later that same afternoon, Supervisor Henry assigned the Grievant a WSP vehicle so he 

could drive home.  He went to the Health Department to pick up a medical form confirming 

he had had a TB test a few days earlier.  According to the Grievant’s wife, Birgitte Scholz, 

he arrived home at about 4:00 p.m.  

        Mrs. Scholz said he was pale and sweaty and was shaking.  Tr. III, 838.   He was unable 

to sleep that night and constantly talked and talked about his memory of the sights and 

sounds of the accident.  At his wife’s suggestion, he took the following day off from work 

(Friday, January 20, 2012), called his chiropractor and then a physician, Dr. Schmitt, who 

prescribed anxiety medication and sleeping pills over the phone.  Tr. III, 839-41; see also Ex. 
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U-3.  On Saturday afternoon, Scholz typed out a summary of his recollections of the incident 

on a home computer, then explained it verbally to his wife, because his written summary did 

not make sense to her.  Tr. III, 844-45; see also Ex. E-4, p. 405.    

     On Sunday, Scholz was more calm.  He told his wife he had no pain and he would return 

to work the following day, Monday, January 23.  Tr. III, 846.   

     He worked Monday and Tuesday.  When he returned home on Tuesday, the Grievant told 

his wife he had almost been hit while driving on snowy roads.  She said he was shaken up 

again.  Tr. III, 846.  The following day he went to a medical clinic and saw a physician’s 

assistant and a counselor, Cindy Gregory.  Tr. III, 847-49; see also Ex. U-6.  He 

subsequently had three counseling sessions with Gregory, during which she encouraged him 

to talk about his memory of the incident.   

   Two weeks later, on February 13, 2012, Scholz saw a psychologist, Dr. James W. Cole, 

who treated him over the following month for Acute Stress Disorder.  Dr. Cole opined that 

the Grievant’s symptoms had resulted from the shock of the incident on January 19, as well 

as two close calls that he had while driving his patrol vehicle the week following January 19. 

 See Ex. E-21.   

         Meanwhile, on February 1, 2012, an Internal Incident Report (IIR) was filed with 

WSP’s Office of Professional standards (OPS), initiating an internal investigation of 

Scholz’s conduct on January 19, 2012.  According to the IIR, the Grievant had parked his 

vehicle in the travel portion of the highway and had then flagged down the Flores-Garcia 

truck in order to warn the driver he was moving too fast for the snowy conditions.  The 
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report also alleged that Scholz had been untruthful in explaining the events that had led to 

the massive pile-up. Ex. E-4, at 327.  The report cited four WSP regulations that the 

Grievant had allegedly violated. 

        The Grievant was placed on special assignment at his home while an extensive 

investigation was pursued by the OPS staff.  Interviews were conducted, including an 

interview of the Grievant on May 31, 2012.  Following Scholz’s interview, another 

allegation of untruthfulness was added, asserting that the story he told the OPS interviewer 

differed from what he had told other officers on the day of the event and was untrue.  Also, 

Scholz had produced the typed statement he had completed at his home computer on January 

21 and OPS staff alleged that that document was untruthful as well.  See Ex. 4, p. 328.     

      OPS investigators interviewed the Grievant a second time on September 27, 2012.  Then, 

on November 28, 2012, Assistant Chief G. Curt Hattell issued an Administrative Insight 

which contained his findings regarding the charges.  Capt. Mike Dahl, OPS Division 

Commander, concurred in those findings, which were as follows: 

Grievant violated Regulation 8.00.010 by failing to obey the Rules of Conduct; 

Grievant violated Regulation 8.00.110 by his Unsatisfactory Performance; 

Grievant violated Regulation 8.00.150 by his Untruthfulness; and 

Grievant had violated Regulation 9.00.020 by his failure to act in accordance with 

his Special Deputy Appointment as Commercial Vehicle Enforcement Officer. 

                             Ex. E-5,  See generally, ex. E-4, p. 349-453 

        The Grievant was provided a copy of the investigation materials in December.  Asst. 

Chief Hattell conducted a Loudermill pre-determination hearing on January 3, 2013.  Then, 

on January 29, 2013, Hattell issued his final determination letter to the Grievant, citing the 

same violations of WSP regulations and terminating the Grievant.  See Ex. E-7. 
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Positions of the Parties 

The Employer’s Position:    The Employer asserts it had just cause to terminate the  

Grievant under all the facts and circumstances of his employment, particularly the events of 

January 19, 2012 and the subsequent OPS investigation.  The Employer also contends its 

investigation was fair and reasonable and that it proved its case through a preponderance of 

reliable, credible evidence.  The Employer asserts that termination was the appropriate 

penalty, because the Grievant had repeatedly lied to his superiors during the investigation. 

     The Employer’s first allegation, Failure to Obey the Rules of Conduct, is based on 

Regulation 8.00.010, which provides in pertinent part as follows: 

Sec. I.A.3.  Employees shall not commit any acts or omissions which would constitute a 

violation of any of the rules, regulations, directives, orders or policies of the State of 

Washington or the Washington State Patrol. 

                                               Ex. E-4, p. 349. 

 

The Employer contends the Grievant violated this regulation by violating the following two 

specific regulations:   8.00.110 and 8.00.150. 

Regulation 8.00.110 Unsatisfactory Performance provides as follows in pertinent part:  

Sec. I.A.1.   Employees shall maintain sufficient competency to properly perform their 

duties and assume the responsibilities of their position. 

Sec. I.A.2.   Employees shall perform their duties in a manner which will maintain the 

highest standards of efficiency in carrying out the functions and objectives of the 

department.                        Ex. E-4, p. 350. 

 

Regulation 8.00.150 Truthfulness provides as follows in pertinent part: 

 

Sec. I.A.1.   Employees shall be truthful and forthright when providing information and/or 

answering questions related to the scope of their employment, the performance of their 

duties and the operations of the department.   

Sec. I.A.2.   Employees shall be truthful when providing information of any kind. 

                                          Ex. E-4, p. 352. 
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     Rule 9.00.020(C) governs the limited commission of a Commercial Vehicle Officer 

(CVEO).  It was explained in a document provided to all CVEA’s in 2007, as follows: 

CVEO’s no longer have authority to stop any vehicle for moving violations such as speed, 

following too close, etc., to include commercial motor vehicles.    

                                 See Ex. E-11, p. 3.  See also Ex. E-12. 

 

     The Employer contends the Grievant failed to perform his primary duty on January 19, 

2012 in that he did not keep the lanes of I-90 open in order to maintain the movement of 

freight.  He effectively blocked both lanes of I-90 when he parked in Lane 1, then flagged 

down the Flores-Garcia truck and told the driver he had been going too fast.  Also, when he 

told driver Flores-Garcia that he had been driving too fast for the icy conditions on the 

roadway, he violated his limited CVEO authority by performing speed enforcement.  The 

most he was authorized to do under the circumstances was indicate by a hand motion that the 

driver should slow down, then wave the driver on, to keep the vehicle moving.   

     The Employer contends the Grievant violated the regulation on Truthfulness by lying to 

Sgt. Overbay and others, when he said he had parked his vehicle on the shoulder and behind 

the Stigner vehicle.  Officers at the scene were able to determine, by examining the vehicle’s 

tire marks in the snow that he had parked in Lane 1, not on the shoulder.  The Grievant also 

lied during the OPS investigation, by denying what he had told Sgt. Overbay and by creating 

a new story about the sequence of events that had occurred prior to the truck pile-up.  

     Truthfulness is an extremely important requirement for law-enforcement officers to 

follow at all times.  The public needs to be able to trust that all officers are honest.  Most 

importantly, the law requires officers to be honest.  Local prosecutors must be able to rely on 
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an officer’s sworn testimony to support any citation or criminal complaint in court 

proceedings.  If an officer has been found to be untruthful, the officer’s credibility can be 

challenged in court and any citations and complaints he or she has issued cannot effectively 

be prosecuted.  Prosecutors are obliged to disclose any information about an officer’s record 

of untruthfulness to all defense counsel and evidence of the officer’s prior untruthfulness can 

be used to impeach his testimony.   See, Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963); see also Ex. 

E-20.   

     Fairness of the Penalty:  The Employer contends that the discipline it imposed on the 

Grievant, termination from his CVEO 2 position, was proportionate to the offenses that were 

proven.  The Truthfulness violation was the most serious issue, in the Employer’s view.  

Since an officer loses the public trust by lying, the officer has no right to retain his position 

with the WSP.  All WSP troopers and CVEO’s are well aware that untruthfulness is a 

dischargeable offense.  In the culture of the workforce, everyone knows, “If you lie, you 

die”.    Asst. Chief Hattell testified to the arbitrator that the Grievant likely would have been 

given a lesser form of progressive discipline, such as a suspension, if he had not been 

untruthful.  

 

The Union’s Position:   The Union acknowledges that the Grievant made some mistakes on 

January 19, 2012.  He parked his vehicle in Lane 1 of I-90 rather than the shoulder of the 

road, where Van Marter and Stigner had already parked.  He parked as far to the right as 

possible, however.  He intended to talk to the two drivers about the need to move their trucks 
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to the official chain-up area.  Then he made an unwise split-second decision to walk across 

the road to tell driver Flores-Garcia he had been driving too fast for the icy road conditions 

and needed to slow down.   

     The Union contends that his mistakes were understandable, because Scholz had been 

dealing with a situation that caused him anxiety and fear of death before he arrived in the 

area near the Van Marter and Stigner trucks.  Flores-Garcia had been driving his truck very 

fast and was “barreling down” on the patrol vehicle.   When the Grievant saw the truck’s 

huge front grille in his rear-view mirror, he was convinced the truck was going to ram him 

and he prepared to accelerate in order to get away quickly.  Then suddenly the truck veered 

to the left and disappeared and he didn’t see it again until he came to a stop near the Van 

Marter and Stigner trucks.  At that time he saw that the Garcia truck had stopped in Lane 2. 

     The Union denies that the highway became totally blocked when the Grievant parked in 

Lane 1.  Scholz insisted he pulled as far to the right in the lane as he could and he believed 

he had left enough room for vehicles to pass through the lane.  In the Union’s view, the real 

reason the Moore truck later struck the Grievant’s Intrepid was that four of its brakes were 

faulty.  The Union points out that Detective Schoeder, the WSP accident reconstructionist, 

acknowledged that mechanical issues, including those faulty brakes, may have contributed to 

the accident.   

     On the truthfulness issue, the Union argues that the Grievant’s state of mind after the 

traumatic event caused him to be unclear or mistaken in his explanations about what had 

happened.  Troopers Woodside and Wright and CVEO Henry all acknowledged that Scholz 
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had appeared upset and in shock when they arrived on the scene.  He was shaking and 

emotional and he just kept talking about the crashing noises he had heard and his belief that 

he was going to die.  Even Sgt. Overbay acknowledged during his interview with the OPS 

investigator that, when he saw Scholz at the scale house on the morning of the incident, he 

“could tell that he just went through something.”  See Ex. E-4 at 68.   

      The Union also points out that, in spite of all the evidence of the Grievant’s shock and 

fear, no WSP officer ever recommended that the Grievant consult with Dr. Clark, the WSP 

psychologist.  Dr. Clark is always available to work with any officers who deal with 

traumatic situations in the context of their work.  The Union contends that someone from 

WSP should have referred Scholz to Dr. Clark for a consultation. 

     On his wife’s advice, the Grievant did seek help from a private counselor, Cindy Gregory, 

and then from a private psychologist, Dr. James Cole.  Both of them expressed the opinion 

that Scholz was suffering from post-traumatic stress.  Dr. Cole testified at the arbitration 

hearing that, when he met with Scholz, he had observed that the Grievant had gone through 

the following “symptoms of a traumatic incident”: 

He was having a heightened startle response, nightmares, intrusive thoughts, irritability, 

difficulty focusing … he couldn’t hardly hold still.  He was trembling much of the time.  

Sleep was impossible.  Tr. II, 459-61.     

 

Dr. Cole diagnosed acute anxiety disorder because of the trauma.  He said such trauma can 

impact the individual’s perception of the traumatic incident itself as well as his ability to 

communicate about the trauma.  A traumatized individual may say things they wish they had 

been able to do or they may be somewhat confused about what had happened.      
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 Dr. Cole said that for Scholz, the intense anxiety symptoms lasted about a month.  His 

condition finally abated just short of the point at which the diagnosis would have changed to 

post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD).  Tr. II, 465.      

     The Union also argues that the OPS interview transcript of Lt. Bryon Scott Martin shows 

that Sgt. Overbay may have been mistaken in his testimony about what he had heard the 

Grievant say during the interview him at the scale house on January 19 at 11:00 a.m.  Martin 

told the interviewer that Sgt. Overbay had told him, in a phone call that same morning, that 

Scholz had said he was parked in the roadway, not on the shoulder.  See. Ex. E-4 at 144-45.   

     Even if Martin’s recollection was incorrect, the Union argues that Scholz told the truth at 

the May 31, 2012 interview when he said he could not recall telling Overbay that he had 

parked on the shoulder.  Also he did not recall saying he had flagged the Flores-Garcia truck 

to slow down or stop.   

     The Union also points out that some of the truck drivers told stories that were biased or 

untruthful when they were interviewed.  Their stories could have adversely affected the 

Employer’s perception of the Grievant’s truthfulness.  For instance, Stigner and Flores-

Garcia were both employed by the same trucking company and were friends.  They each told 

stories during their OPS interviews that varied considerably from what they had told 

interviewers on the day of the accident itself or the following day.  Flores-Garcia clearly 

embellished his story, adding details implicating the Grievant of improper conduct, such as 

stating that the Grievant had parked his vehicle sideways across the middle of the road and 

denying that Scholz had turned on his lights.  
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     The Union relies on a 2013 arbitration decision involving the reinstatement of a Seattle 

bus driver to support its request that the arbitrator grant the grievance and modify the 

discharge that the Employer imposed as discipline.  See, ATU Local 587 and King County 

Department of Transportation, unpublished Award by Arb. Kathryn Whalen,, April 5, 2013. 

The Grievant in the ATU case had been terminated for scuffling with an unruly passenger 

and for alleged untruthfulness during an investigative interview.  A videotape showed that 

the driver had pursued the passenger off the bus after the passenger had pushed and shoved 

the driver at his seat.  The incident then escalated and considerable violent action, punching 

and wrestling, took place outside.  The driver insisted, even after seeing the video, that he 

remembered that he and the passenger had “stumbled or tumbled off the bus” together and 

he had felt he was “pulled off the bus” by the passenger.  ATU and King County, Opinion at 

p. 8.  The arbitrator found that the Grievant had had no motive to be dishonest when he 

related his memory, both prior to and after he had viewed the video, as he was not under 

investigation for misconduct when the discussion with his supervisor took place.  The video 

proved that the Grievant had not initiated the conflict, but only showed that he had escalated 

it by getting off the bus and pursuing the passenger.  Looking at the overall facts, including a 

recommendation that Management had made sometime prior to the incident, that the 

grievant needed some training in dealing with unruly passengers, the arbitrator concluded 

that he deserved a second chance.  She ordered that the termination be modified to a 30-day 

suspension and that the Grievant undergo additional training.  Id. at 18-19.          
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DISCUSSION 

 Just Cause:  The parties’ Agreement provides in Article 29 that employees shall 

only be disciplined or discharged for “just cause”.  The parties did not define “just cause”, so 

the arbitrator must first determine their intent in selecting the phrase.  The Employer has 

adopted an 11-element process for determining just cause during its internal investigations.  

See Ex. E-19.  The WSP process includes many of the elements that are included in the 

traditional process arbitrators use for determining just cause, which Arbitrator Carroll 

Daugherty defined in 1964 and was based on a series of seven questions
4
.  While WSP’s 11-

element process is a good-faith approach to analyzing disciplinary matters within the 

department, the process was not negotiated with the Union. Therefore the arbitrator is not 

contractually obligated to follow it in her analysis.  Instead, she will follow the traditional 

process for determining just cause.   

 In recent years, many arbitrators have combined the seven Daugherty elements into 

                     

4
 Arbitrator Daugherty’s seven questions or tests were as follows: 

 1. Did the Employer give the employee forewarning or foreknowledge of the possible or 

probable disciplinary consequences of the employee’s conduct? 

 2. Was the Employer’s rule or order reasonably related to the orderly, efficient and safe 

operation of the Employer’s business? 

 3.  Did the Employer, before administering discipline, make an effort to discover whether the 

employee violated a rule or order? 

 4.  Was the Employer’s investigation conducted fairly and objectively? 

 5.  At the investigation, did the “judge” obtain substantial evidence or proof that the 

employee was guilty as charged? 

 6.  Has the Employer applied its rules, orders and penalties even-handedly and without 

discrimination to all employees? 

 7. Was the degree of discipline administered by the Employer reasonably related to the 

seriousness of the proven offense, the employee’s disciplinary record and any mitigating and 

aggravating circumstances. 
  

See, e.g. Brand and Biren,  Discipline and Discharge in Arbitration , Second Edition  
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four, requiring the Employer to prove, by reliable, competent evidence, the following issues:  

1. That the grievant had notice of the rules to be followed and the consequences of non-  

compliance; 

 

2. That the grievant engaged in the misconduct of which he/she is charged;  

 

3. That there was procedural regularity in the investigation of the misconduct; and   

 

4. That the employer applied the discipline in a reasonable and even-handed manner, 

considering the seriousness of the proven offense(s), the employee’s disciplinary record 

and any aggravating or mitigating circumstances, using progressive discipline when 

appropriate.
5
 

 

 The Union argues that the arbitrator should apply the beyond a reasonable doubt 

standard of proof, because the Grievant has lost his 20-year position with WSP and is 

probably unemployable as a police officer ever again, due to the serious allegations.  The 

arbitrator does not agree, however, that the criminal standard of proof should apply.  The 

Grievant has not been accused of a crime and he does not face incarceration and loss of 

liberty as a result of his discharge.  In a case like this one, arbitrators do routinely require 

more than a preponderance standard of proof, because of the serious consequences of being 

accused of untruthfulness.  That standard is clear and convincing proof.   The arbitrator will 

apply that standard in analyzing the evidence offered by the parties.  

(1) Did the Grievant have notice of the rules to be followed and the consequences of non-

compliance?   

 

             The Grievant had worked as a CVEO for twenty years.  He was clearly aware of the 

                                                                      

(2008), at 451-52. 
5 See, Lankford et al., “Did he Do It?: Employer Handbook ‘Just Cause’ Meets the 

Coll. Barg. Agreement”, Monograph  No. 17, Univ. of Oregon LERC (2003), 17.   
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specific rules of conduct the Employer alleges he violated: Regulations 8.00.110 Satisfactory 

Performance and 8.00.150 Truthfulness.  See Ex. E-4, 349-354.  He acknowledged that he was 

aware of Regulation 9.00.020, which governed his Limited Authority and Special Duty 

Appointment as CVEO.    Subsection I. C. of that rule expressly provides that a CVEO “may 

be terminated for cause”.  See. Ex. E-4, p. 353.         

         Captain Jason Berry, who had been the Grievant’s training officer, testified that 

CVEO’s are not trained for and have no authority to enforce speeding laws.  Their 

responsibility is to enforce laws related to the size, weight and load of commercial vehicles, 

but not the rules of the road.  Tr. I, 55-8; see Ex. E-4, p. 342.  Capt. Berry also stated that an 

essential function of the job is to be honest and truthful and forthright, in order to write 

accurate reports and be a credible witness in court proceedings.  He confirmed that, because 

of what is known as the Brady
6
 requirement, the culture of the department is “if you lie, you 

die”, meaning discharge can be implemented for a first offense.  All CVEO’s, as well as 

troopers, are aware of that principle.  The facts surrounding any finding of untruthfulness by 

a WSP staff member are reported to the State Attorney General and may be disclosed to 

local county prosecutors, for use in court proceedings.   Tr. I, 72-3.
7
   

                     

6
 See Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963); see also, Ex. E-20. 

7      Regulation 8.00 130(7) provides as follows: 

“Whenever an administrative internal investigation results in a final determination of adverse 

findings that may be subject to disclosure to prosecutors . . . OPS shall immediately consult with 

the Attorney General’s office (AGO) to determine whether the findings are subject to disclosure 

to prosecuting attorneys.   If [so]. . . OPS shall immediately furnish the findings to HRD.” 

                                                                      Ex. E-4, p. 352.   
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Did the Grievant engage in the misconduct as alleged? 

.        The events of the vehicular pile-up on January 19, 2012, happened very quickly, over a 

few minutes at most.  There was no video or audio recording and the scene was rapidly 

being covered by the heavy snow that was falling.  The WSP officers who responded to the 

emergency call had to gather a great deal of information as quickly as possible under 

extremely difficult conditions in order to determine the specific sequence of events that had 

occurred.  The Grievant had been the only officer on scene during the event itself and his 

recollections of some facts changed as time passed, between the information he initially 

provided to the officers who arrived immediately and what he told other officers later that 

day.  His story changed again when he was interviewed by the OPS investigator, Sgt. 

Gundermann, on May 31 and then again on September 27, 2012.  The arbitrator’s duty is to 

determine the accurate facts.   

     The Grievant’s assignment on January 19, 2012 was to enforce proper chain-installation 

by commercial vehicles headed westerly on I-90, for safety reasons.  As the Grievant 

approached the shoulder area where semi-truck drivers Van Marter and Stigner had parked 

their vehicles and were preparing to put on chains, his intended goal was to tell them to 

move ahead to the official chain-up area near MP 72.  The arbitrator is persuaded he became 

distracted when he noticed a truck (which turned out to be the Flores-Garcia truck) 

approaching behind his vehicle at what appeared to be high speed.  He put on his emergency 

lights just before reaching the location of the targeted trucks and he came to a stop in Lane 1 

between the rear of the Van Marter truck and the cab of the Stigner truck.   
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       What is in dispute is whether Scholz stopped his vehicle before or after the Flores-Garcia 

truck had caught up with his vehicle and the reason why that truck stopped in Lane 2.  It is 

also unclear whether Scholz understood he was creating a dangerous condition when he 

parked in Lane 1. Thirdly, even if Scholz was aware of the potential danger that existed from 

leaving his vehicle in Lane 1 and then crossing the road to talk with Flores-Garcia, was he 

excused of violating his limited authority as a CVEO and his professional duty to keep the 

highway safe because, as he testified to the arbitrator, the Flores-Garcia truck had been 

causing him extreme anxiety and fear by following him closely at high speed on the icy road 

and he had feared he would be sandwiched if he parked on the shoulder behind the Stigner 

and Van Marter trucks.   The arbitrator must answer those questions by analyzing the stories 

Scholz and various truck drivers told WSP officers at the site of the incident, then what 

Scholz told supervisors later that morning and the OPS investigator on May 31 and 

September 27, 2012.           

      Trooper Woodside testified at the hearing regarding what the Grievant told him at the 

scene, within minutes after the incident happened:   

“[Scholz] said he was on -- parked over on the shoulder and he was doing chain 

enforcement, and next thing, trucks were coming and hitting – hitting his car.”  Tr. I, 133.   

 

     On cross-examination, Woodside acknowledged that he was “not 100 percent sure” 

Scholz had actually said “shoulder”.  Grievant might have said “I was over there” and 

motioned toward the shoulder.  Tr. I, 179.   In his written statement, soon after the incident, 

Woodside did not indicate specifically whether the Grievant told him where he had stopped 

his vehicle. Woodside wrote, “I asked him what had happened and he told me he was 
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stopped, checking with a truck parked on the shoulder, and his car was struck by a semi.”  

Ex. E-4, p. 424.  In the same report, he wrote that he had learned from Trooper Wright later 

in the day that Scholz had parked in Lane 1.  Id, p. 425.    

      Woodside also interviewed drivers Flores-Garcia and Stigner later on the day of the 

incident.  Garcia said he had been driving “in Lane 2, in the fast lane, and he [was] motioned 

to stop by Officer Scholz,” then was contacted personally by Officer Scholz.  Tr. I, 148; see 

Ex. E-4, p. 426.  Stigner told the officer he had noticed the patrol vehicle stop in Lane 1 with 

lights on, then he saw the Grievant motion to Garcia to stop his truck.  See Ex. E-4, p. 426.     

      Trooper Darren Wright arrived on the scene within minutes of the incident as well.  He 

first checked the trucks for possible Hazmat problems, then had a conversation with the 

Grievant about the incident.  Wright testified as follows: 

“Scholz indicated to me that he had been working chain-up – chain enforcement [and] he 

stopped his vehicle beside one of the trucks that he was going to ask to move ahead.  [As] he 

exited his vehicle, he noticed another semi that was in the left lane coming up behind him at 

a high rate, kind of sliding because it was going what appeared to be too fast for the 

conditions.  He indicated to me that he flagged the vehicle to stop in the left lane beside his 

patrol car.  He went around to make contact with the driver, to tell him to slow down. . . . 

                                    Tr. II, 334-35;  see also Ex. E-4, p. 442.. 

     Sgt. Overbay testified to what the Grievant told him at the scale house at 11:20 that 

morning, as follows: 

“Basically he advised me that he was – had left the scale to go work chain enforcement; it 

was snowing quite heavily, and that he was traveling westbound on I-90  . . . and had come 

across two CV’s that were chaining on the shoulder . . . He had pulled his vehicle to the 

shoulder directly behind the easternmost truck.  And as he was exiting, he saw another truck 

approaching in the travel lane and . . . he motioned for that truck to slow down . . .by 

extending his arms and in a horizontal fashion and basically moved them in an up-and-down 

motion. . . palms facing down.”        

                                                  Tr. II, 514-15. 
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Sgt. Overbay asked the Grievant to verify whether his vehicle had been “in the lane or on the 

shoulder” and Scholz had said, “it was completely on the shoulder”.  Tr.II,516.   Scholz also 

verified that his emergency lights had been activated. 

      CVEO 3 Sharon Henry, the Grievant’s immediate supervisor, was present at the scale 

house when Sgt. Overbay arrived with troopers Moen and Sackman and asked the Grievant 

what had happened.  She testified that she heard Scholz say this in response to Overbay:  

“. . [that].he was parked on the shoulder, got out to tell somebody to put their chains on and 

to get out of the area because they weren’t in the actual chain-up area. . . . And he noticed a 

truck coming real fast and motioned for them to slow down and they stopped.  [Scholz] said 

he told [the driver], ‘You need to slow down.  It’s really slippery out here.’”   

                                                    Tr. II, 249.  

     

     Trooper Sackman testified that he did not hear the entire conversation between Overbay 

and Scholz.  However, he heard the Grievant reiterate that he was parked on the shoulder of 

the roadway.  Tr. II, 566.  He repeated the same memory twice during cross-examination.  

Tr. II, 582-83 and 590-91.     

     After Overbay left the scale house, he had a phone conversation with Lt. Martin who was 

at the scene.  Martin informed him that investigators had determined the patrol vehicle had 

not been parked on the shoulder, but in the lane of travel.  Overbay realized at that point that 

the physical evidence was inconsistent with the information Scholz had conveyed to him.
8
   

      The arbitrator found witnesses Woodside, Wright, Henry, Overbay and Sackman to be 

                     

8      Lt. Martin did not testify at the hearing.  There is some hearsay evidence that Martin 

later reported Overbay had told him Scholz had said he was parked in Lane 1.  The arbitrator 

gave that evidence no weight. 
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truthful.  They addressed the arbitrator forthrightly and spoke without hesitation.  There was 

no indication they had collaborated to tell a consistent story to the arbitrator.   

       Drivers Flores-Garcia and Stigner did not testify at the arbitration hearing, but the 

comments they reportedly had made to Officer Woodside on the day of the incident – that 

Grievant had flagged down the Garcia truck -- were consistent with the sequence of events 

that Scholz had reported to Woodside earlier.  There is evidence in the record that Garcia 

and Stigner were friends and that they worked for the same company.  Also, Garcia changed 

his story rather dramatically later, with regard to his injuries, so his credibility was suspect.  

However, it is unlikely he lied about the reason he had brought his truck to a stop in Lane 2. 

        Sgt. Gundermann testified that Scholz told him an entirely new story, when he 

interviewed the Grievant on May 31, 2012.   His summary was as follows: 

“Mr. Scholz said that he then stopped his vehicle . . . after the [Garcia] vehicle was already 

stopped, and that he exited his vehicle and that he made eye contact with the driver who is 

now stopped in the left lane and that he raised his finger to that driver, saying something to 

the effect, ‘wait a minute,’ and that he walked over to that driver and spoke to [him]. . .” 

                        Tr. III, 647 (emphasis added).   

 

Gunderman said Scholz denied he told Sgt. Overbay he had parked his vehicle on the 

shoulder, saying, “That’s not the way I remember it in my mind.”  Tr. III, 650.  He also said 

Scholz denied, or could not recall, having told Overbay he had motioned to Flores-Garcia to 

slow down or stop by moving his arms up and down.  Id. Scholz further denied that, by 

parking in Lane 1, he had caused the entire roadway to be blocked, saying,  

“No, the whole freeway is not blocked.  There’s room between my car and [Garcia’s] truck   

. . . for another vehicle to get by.”   Tr. III, 653.   

 

He drew a sketch for Gundermann, which purported to show a very wide area of roadway to 



  

 

 

30 

the left of his vehicle, to support his argument.  See Ex. E-4, p. 407.   Gunderman found the 

Grievant to be intentionally deceptive by his words and actions during the interview. 

      The Grievant vehemently denied, in testifying to the arbitrator, that he had told Sgt. 

Overbay or Trooper Sackman he had parked “on the shoulder” behind either of the trucks.  

He said he recalled telling Overbay that he had parked “on the right”.  Tr.  IV, 922.  When 

asked specifically if he had lied to Sgt. Overbay, Scholz responded, “As far as I recall, no.  I 

mean, I said everything that was in – that I remembered.”  Tr. IV, 925.  That testimony was 

similar to the explanation he had given to Sgt. Gunderman during the OPS investigation: “I 

don’t remember it that way, that’s not the picture I had in my head.”  Tr.III,  657.   Yet, in 

both interviews Scholz declined to accuse Overbay, Henry and/or Sackman of lying.  He 

simply repeated that his recollection of what he had told them during the conversation at the 

scale house differed from theirs.  He also acknowledged that his memory might have been 

inconsistent with the truth, but if so, it was all a dream, saying: “But that would tell me that 

seeing [Garcia’s truck] in my mirror was all a dream, that me parking after the truck stopped 

and getting out of my vehicle is all a dream.”  Tr. III, 661, quoting from Ex. E-4, p. 246-47. 

     The Union contends the Grievant was suffering from severe emotional distress after the 

pile-up occurred and he was still in shock and unable to communicate accurately when he 

was questioned by Sgt. Overbay two hours later.  Dr. Cole, the psychologist whom Scholz 

consulted as of February 1, 2012, testified that he believed the Grievant had experienced fear 

of death during the multiple collisions and he had suffered psychological trauma as a result, 

even though he had no physical injuries.  Tr. II, 464.   His heart rate was probably elevated 
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and his adrenaline was overpowering.  Dr. Cole also believed that the Grievant had lacked 

peer support after the event and felt isolated, which aggravated his distress.  He said that 

people respond in different ways to such trauma because of the release of cortisol, saying,  

“A person may get on a talking jag – as Paul reports that he did.  A person may be saying 

things that they wish they had been able to do, or be – there may be a sense of confusion in 

the immediate hours right afterwards . . . [up to] a few days.”     Tr. II, 465-66 

Dr. Cole also said that interviews should not be conducted under such conditions, because: 

“To test statements immediately after or during a trauma like that would be like flashing 

light bulbs in someone’s eyes and then giving them an eye test.  You know, he had so much 

adrenaline, so much overload emotionally, and then the accuracy, I wouldn’t – I don’t know 

what was said.  I wasn’t there.  But if I were to test someone’s accuracy, I certainly wouldn’t 

do it immediately after a trauma.”     Tr. II, 473-74. 

 

      The Grievant himself explained to Sgt. Gunderman and Sgt. Martin on May 31, 2012, 

that his state of mind may have been confused when he was interviewed by Sgt. Overbay, 

when he testified as follows: 

.  I cannot think of why I would say this – these things – and then explain to you something 

different, unless, in my – you know, I mean, unless I was in shock and couldn’t, couldn’t 

tell.  Um, my camera, so to speak – my, my brain is showing me these things and maybe 

what I said or was saying, um, didn’t come out the way that – you know, that’s in my mind.  

                                             Tr. II: 248. 

 

     At the arbitration hearing, the Grievant told the arbitrator he had always dealt with a 

learning disability, saying it was dyslexia.  He said he had always had difficulty 

communicating when under stress, indicating that condition could explain the inconsistency 

between what he told Troopers Woodside and Wright and what he had told Sgt. Overbay.   

     Having weighed all the evidence, the arbitrator concludes that the Grievant was not 

deceptive when he talked with other officers at the scene of the incident.  He candidly 

pointed out where he had parked the patrol vehicle before it was hit by the Moore truck and 
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he admitted he had flagged the Flores-Garcia truck to stop or slow down.  He also told those 

officers, as well as an EMT, that he felt fine and did not need any medical treatment.  He 

was aware that he could ask to see Dr. Clark, WSP Psychologist, if he felt unable to cope 

with his feelings and needed emotional support, but he did not request that.  Other troopers 

did not refer him to Dr. Clark, because he had not been in his vehicle when it was hit.     

     The Grievant did not tell the truth, however, when he told Sgt. Overbay, two hours later, 

that he had parked on the shoulder behind the Stigner vehicle.  He also denied having 

flagged the Flores-Garcia vehicle.  Both of those denials had been overheard by Trooper 

Sackman and CVEO Henry, and all of them testified credibly.   

     Nevertheless, in fair consideration of the opinion given by Dr. Cole at the hearing, the 

arbitrator concludes it was possible Scholz was still suffering from emotional trauma and 

confusion during the meeting at the scale house.  It is possible that his memory was 

unintentionally inaccurate or he misspoke because of a life-long communication difficulty 

that became aggravated at that time because of stress. 

      Clearly, however, the Grievant was no longer suffering from the stress of the incident on 

May 31, 2012, when he was interviewed by Sgt. Gundermann and Sgt. Tina Martin.  Dr. 

Cole had released him as a patient at least two months earlier without diagnosing long-term 

PTSD, because the Grievant’s symptoms had ended within 30 days of the January 19 

incident.  Tr. II, 475.  In spite of the passage of time and the improvement in his emotional 

condition, however, Scholz seemed to dig in his heels and defend the inaccurate statements 

he had made to Sgt. Overbay on January 19, though he had had ample opportunity to reflect 
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about the events and explain the entire incident truthfully to the interviewers.  Although he 

admitted he had parked in Lane 1, he drew a sketch that made Lane 1 look wide enough for 

two or even more vehicles to pass by his patrol vehicle safely.   Ex. E-4, p. 407.   He also 

stated that there is “typically enough room for two vehicles” side-by-side in the travel lane of 

I-90 in that area and he contended that, when he stopped his vehicle, he did not know he was 

blocking the travel lane.  That statement was clearly untruthful.  As a professional WSP 

officer who drove on I-90 regularly and was familiar with the design danger of that particular 

location, he was well aware that his design was deceptive.   According to Officer 

Schroeder’s accident-reconstruction notes in the record, the width of each travel lane of I-90 

is only twelve feet in that area.  See, Ex. E-4, p. 387.   A Dodge Intrepid is likely seven or 

eight feet wide and covers at least two-thirds of the lane width.
9
  Therefore, there is no way a 

second vehicle of any size could have fit beside it in the lane when the Grievant parked 

there. 

     Scholz also told a story to the investigators that, if true, would tend to show that he had 

been in fear of his life well before he stopped his vehicle in Lane 1 and he might not have 

been acting rationally because of his fear.  He said the Flores-Garcia truck had been 

“barreling down” on his bumper and all he could see in his rear-view mirror was the grille.  

Then the truck suddenly made a sharp left turn and its red trailer swung counter-clockwise 

toward the police vehicle, before the truck came to a complete, sudden stop in lane 2, across 

                     

9
 The Grievant did not assert at any time that the lane markings were invisible because of 

packed snow and that he was unaware of what lane he had stopped in.  Other officers told 

the arbitrator that, in spite of the snow, the lanes were clearly discernible because of tire 
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from where the Grievant stopped his patrol car.  See, Ex. E-4, p. 264, also E-4, p. 14.   He 

denied he had “flagged down” the Garcia truck, claiming he just raised one finger from 

inside his vehicle, to indicate to the driver that he had been going too fast.  The arbitrator 

finds that his new story was carefully calculated to show that driver Garcia was responsible 

for the eventual roadblock and that Scholz did nothing that contributed to such blockage.    

     The investigators found the new story not credible, as it conflicted with the known facts 

in a number of ways, including the recall of Trooper Wright and drivers Stigner and Flores-

Garcia at the scene.  Also, the accident reconstructionist eventually determined that the 

connecting beam between the cab and trailer of the Flores-Garcia truck did not show 

evidence of a counter-clockwise jack-knife prior to stopping.  

     On September 27, 2012, the OPS gave the Grievant another opportunity to tell the whole 

truth and correct any unintentional errors in his earlier interview.  He told the same story to 

Sgt. Gundermann and Sgt. Bendiksen, however, contending he was “100 percent certain” he 

never told Trooper Wright that he had flagged the Garcia truck to stop or slow down or that 

he had been outside his vehicle when he gave a signal the driver.  Ex. E-4, p. 266.  He 

insisted he was still inside his vehicle when he motioned to Garcia with one finger only.  Ex. 

E-4, p 272.        During that interview, the Grievant also testified that all CVEO’s, 

“supervisors and everybody”, routinely tell trucks to slow down for safety reasons regardless 

of the prohibition against speed enforcement.  Ex. E-4, p. 273.  He denied, however, that he 

himself had ever told Sgt. Overbay he had approached the Garcia truck to talk to the driver 

                                                                      

marks from vehicles that had travelled through the area previously. 
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about his speed, stating as follows: 

“. . . I never even thought of doing that, because I wasn’t even out on the road.  I was not 

outside of my vehicle, so how could I do that?  How could I tell them something that I didn’t 

even do, that I didn’t even have the opportunity to do, because I was in my car?”  

                                                 Ex. E-4, p. 276 

     Based on the totality of the evidence, the arbitrator finds that the Employer’s decision that 

the Grievant’s version of the facts was still untruthful was justified.  They concluded he had 

spoken with Flores-Garcia about his speed and that that constituted speed enforcement.  

Also, he violated the policy requiring satisfactory performance by parking in Lane 1 and then 

stopping the Garcia truck in Lane 2, which had effectively blocked the entire highway and 

created an unsafe condition for oncoming traffic.  The arbitrator finds the evidence clearly 

and convincingly supports those conclusions.    

 

   (3). Was there procedural regularity in the investigation of the alleged misconduct? 

      Clearly, WSP conducted a thorough and fair investigation before reaching its 

conclusions.  The record is voluminous.  The OPS investigators interviewed all witnesses at 

least once and interviewed the Grievant twice, giving him every opportunity to explain the 

inconsistencies between his recollections and the recollections of other witnesses.  

 

   (4). Did the employer apply discipline in a reasonable and even-handed manner, 

considering the seriousness of the proven offense(s), the employee’s disciplinary record 

and any aggravating or mitigating circumstances, using progressive discipline when 

appropriate? 

 

The Union contends the facts of this case are similar to the facts of an unpublished 2013 

public-sector arbitration case involving a bus driver who had been discharged because of 
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untruthfulness in connection with his involvement in an altercation with an unruly 

passenger.  See, ATU Local 587 and King County Department of Transportation (Arb. 

Whalen, April 5, 2013).   The arbitrator reinstated the driver in that case because she felt 

that, under all the circumstances, including the fact that Management had previously known 

the driver needed training in how to deal with violent incidents, but had not scheduled that 

training, he deserved a second chance.   

For the following reasons, the arbitrator finds that the two cases are inapposite: 

1.The facts are not comparable. The bus driver in ATU and King County had been 

attacked in his seat without warning by a drunk passenger at 1:00 a.m., after the bus arrived 

at its final stop and the driver told the passenger he had to get off the bus.   A bus-mounted 

video showed clearly that the driver had pursued the passenger off the bus after the attack 

stopped and he then accosted and beat the passenger outside.  The driver inaccurately 

reported to his supervisors that he and the irate passenger had tumbled off the bus together 

and that he believed the passenger had pulled him off his seat and down the stairs.  When 

confronted with the video, the driver insisted his story had not been a lie, but that he had told 

it as he had recalled the events from his memory.  He admitted he had “gone into defense 

mode” and “just lost it” when he was attacked and things were “kind of blurry” from that 

point on.  ATU Opinion at p. 15.  For those reasons, the arbitrator found he had not had a 

motive to be dishonest and he should be given the benefit of doubt about untruthfulness.   

In the instant case, the Grievant did have a motive to be dishonest during the OPS 

interviews.  He was well aware by that time that he was being investigated for misconduct, 



  

 

 

37 

including lying to Sgt. Overbay at the scale house.  He also was well aware that, pursuant to 

the established culture of the WSP, if a law-enforcement officer lies, he faces termination.  

He had been expressly reminded of the phrase, “You lie, you die”, by a trooper, who was a 

friend of his, on the afternoon of January 19.   Instead of admitting that his previous denial 

had been inaccurate, however, he became even more entrenched in stating and creating, 

untruths, in order to convince his superiors he had done nothing wrong on January 19 2012.  

    

     2.The work records of the bus driver and the Grievant are substantially different. 

 

    The bus driver in ATU and King County had a clean disciplinary record before the 

altercation occurred.  He had never been involved in a confrontation with a passenger.  His 

supervisors had acknowledged he needed training in how to deal with such violent 

situations, but had not provided the training. 

      Grievant Scholz’s record was not without blemish, however.  He had been reprimanded 

for speeding in his patrol vehicle in 2009 and he had been reminded of the need for 

truthfulness during that counseling.  Tr. 261-62; 266-67; See Ex. E-4, p. 332.  The Grievant 

had initially denied a complaint stating that he had been observed speeding and improperly 

using his emergency lights.  He had later admitted the truth of what had happened, after he 

learned that the complainant was an off-duty trooper.  The supervisors gave him the benefit 

of the doubt and did not charge him with dishonesty at that time, because of his decision to 

tell the truth.  Tr. 268.   

Further, the Grievant was very experienced in working chain-enforcement on roads 
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covered with snow and ice.  He had worked on Highway I-5 regularly over twenty years and 

was very familiar with the MP 73 location where the January 19, 2012 incident occurred.  

He was well aware of the possible congestion problems that could arise from double-parking 

just beyond the right-hand curve in the road, because previous accidents had occurred there.  

Also, he had had in-service training in how to properly pull over vehicles when necessary to 

prevent accidents.  See Tr. 232-33.  

     Finally, the Grievant had a history of untruthfulness prior to his employment with WSP.   

At the hearing, the Employer presented evidence showing that the Grievant had been 

convicted of a violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice in 1989.  The conviction 

was for False Official Statement, False Swearing and Dereliction of Duty.  See Ex. E-15.  

The Employer was unaware of that conviction while the Grievant was employed with WSP 

and during the OPS investigation, but discovered it in the fall of 2013.  Therefore, it had not 

been considered by Assistant Chief Hattell when he reached the decision to terminate the 

Grievant.  Such post-discharge evidence is ordinarily prohibited by an arbitrator to buttress a 

disciplinary decision.  However, in this case the arbitrator may consider it because witness 

credibility is always relevant.  Also, any evidence of past bad acts that show propensity for 

committing the kind of misconduct that is involved in the instant matter is admissible and 

may be considered, because it shows that the Grievant would be unlikely to improve his 

conduct if a lesser form of discipline than discharge were implemented as a penalty.  See 

generally, Elkouri and Elkouri, How Arbitration Works (6
th

 Ed., 2008 Supplement) at 190; 

See also Cleo, Inc., 117 LA 1479 (Curry, 2002).   
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CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the arbitrator concludes that the Employer had just cause to 

terminate the Grievant.  Progressive discipline would not have been appropriate for the 

proven offenses in this matter, because the Grievant knowingly and intentionally lied to his 

superiors during the OPS investigation in an attempt to minimize his role in causing an 

unsafe condition to exist on I-90 on January 19, 2012.  While there were other contributing 

causes to the truck pile-up, including the speed of the oncoming trucks and mechanical 

defects in the trucks, the Grievant’s role in parking in Lane 1 and then flagging down the 

Garcia truck in Lane 2 was clearly a precipitating factor, which the Grievant intentionally 

denied.   
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AWARD 

 For the reasons set forth in the preceding analysis and decision, the grievance is 

denied.   

 The parties shall share equally in the arbitrator’s fees and expenses.   

 Dated this 6th day of October 2014.  

     __/S/  ______________________________________ 

       SANDRA SMITH GANGLE, J.D. 

      Arbitrator 

             


